
Table 1.  Estimated statewide turkey harvest in South Carolina in 2024.

County Acres* Square Gobbler Jake Total Percent      Harvest   Rates

Miles Harvest Harvest Harvest Jakes Ac/Turkey Turkey/Mi.2

Abbeville 223,113 349 190 41 231 17.8 965 0.7
Aiken 500,546 782 112 14 126 10.9 3,988 0.2
Allendale 216,455 338 185 5 189 2.4 1,145 0.6
Anderson 219,068 342 252 23 274 8.3 798 0.8
Bamberg 196,573 307 252 14 265 5.2 741 0.9
Barnwell 281,764 440 112 14 126 10.9 2,244 0.3
Beaufort 147,441 230 78 3 82 4.1 1,807 0.4
Berkeley 567,530 887 565 5 569 0.8 997 0.6
Calhoun 190,584 298 162 5 167 2.8 1,143 0.6
Charleston 288,732 451 358 14 372 3.7 777 0.8
Cherokee 156,664 245 140 18 158 11.6 991 0.6
Chester 300,589 470 212 14 226 6.1 1,329 0.5
Chesterfield 372,478 582 123 9 132 6.9 2,819 0.2
Clarendon 298,087 466 274 14 288 4.8 1,036 0.6
Colleton 502,666 785 604 9 613 1.5 820 0.8
Darlington 286,228 447 190 9 199 4.6 1,437 0.4
Dillon 214,069 334 134 5 139 3.3 1,543 0.4
Dorchester 302,717 473 363 14 377 3.6 803 0.8
Edgefield 246,543 385 212 27 240 11.4 1,028 0.6
Fairfield 384,607 601 313 14 327 4.2 1,177 0.5
Florence 397,888 622 386 23 409 5.6 974 0.7
Georgetown 399,638 624 280 9 289 3.2 1,384 0.5
Greenville 294,257 460 347 9 356 2.6 827 0.8
Greenwood 204,400 319 134 11 145 7.7 1,406 0.5
Hampton 324,840 508 218 5 223 2.1 1,459 0.4
Horry 533,336 833 369 18 387 4.7 1,377 0.5
Jasper 309,889 484 157 8 164 4.6 1,888 0.3
Kershaw 360,485 563 235 14 249 5.5 1,450 0.4
Lancaster 266,382 416 190 14 204 6.7 1,307 0.5
Laurens 317,916 497 313 14 327 4.2 973 0.7
Lee 220,106 344 185 5 189 2.4 1,164 0.5
Lexington 280,742 439 84 6 90 6.5 3,131 0.2
McCormick 212,021 331 117 9 127 7.2 1,675 0.4
Marion 216,907 339 173 8 181 4.3 1,198 0.5
Marlboro 281,271 439 123 5 128 3.6 2,205 0.3
Newberry 317,761 497 190 19 209 9.0 1,522 0.4
Oconee 284,348 444 218 9 227 4.0 1,251 0.5
Orangeburg 504,516 788 565 14 578 2.4 872 0.7
Pickens 219,926 344 229 12 242 5.1 910 0.7
Richland 340,121 531 201 14 215 6.4 1,582 0.4
Saluda 192,173 300 73 5 77 5.9 2,488 0.3
Spartanburg 265,939 416 335 14 349 3.9 762 0.8
Sumter 338,968 530 291 27 318 8.6 1,065 0.6
Union 258,111 403 486 14 500 2.7 516 1.2
Williamsburg 513,851 803 922 23 945 2.4 544 1.2
York 276,650 432 185 18 203 9.0 1,364 0.5

Total 14,028,896 21,920 11,836 592 12,428 4.8 1,129 0.6
95% Conf. Interval for harvest (+-) 973 (+-) 202 (+-) 1,001
* Acreage shown represents the acreage of forested land and acreage of row crops considered to be significant turkey 
habitat within each county.
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Table 2.  County rankings based on turkey harvest per unit area in South Carolina in 2024.

County Acres* Square Gobbler Jake Total Percent      Harvest   Rates

Miles Harvest Harvest Harvest Jakes Ac/Turkey Turkey/Mi.2

Union 258,111 403 486 14 500 2.7 516 1.2
Williamsburg 513,851 803 922 23 945 2.4 544 1.2
Bamberg 196,573 307 252 14 265 5.2 741 0.9
Spartanburg 265,939 416 335 14 349 3.9 762 0.8
Charleston 288,732 451 358 14 372 3.7 777 0.8
Anderson 219,068 342 252 23 274 8.3 798 0.8
Dorchester 302,717 473 363 14 377 3.6 803 0.8
Colleton 502,666 785 604 9 613 1.5 820 0.8
Greenville 294,257 460 347 9 356 2.6 827 0.8
Orangeburg 504,516 788 565 14 578 2.4 872 0.7
Pickens 219,926 344 229 12 242 5.1 910 0.7
Abbeville 223,113 349 190 41 231 17.8 965 0.7
Laurens 317,916 497 313 14 327 4.2 973 0.7
Florence 397,888 622 386 23 409 5.6 974 0.7
Cherokee 156,664 245 140 18 158 11.6 991 0.6
Berkeley 567,530 887 565 5 569 0.8 997 0.6
Edgefield 246,543 385 212 27 240 11.4 1,028 0.6
Clarendon 298,087 466 274 14 288 4.8 1,036 0.6
Sumter 338,968 530 291 27 318 8.6 1,065 0.6
Calhoun 190,584 298 162 5 167 2.8 1,143 0.6
Allendale 216,455 338 185 5 189 2.4 1,145 0.6
Lee 220,106 344 185 5 189 2.4 1,164 0.5
Fairfield 384,607 601 313 14 327 4.2 1,177 0.5
Marion 216,907 339 173 8 181 4.3 1,198 0.5
Oconee 284,348 444 218 9 227 4.0 1,251 0.5
Lancaster 266,382 416 190 14 204 6.7 1,307 0.5
Chester 300,589 470 212 14 226 6.1 1,329 0.5
York 276,650 432 185 18 203 9.0 1,364 0.5
Horry 533,336 833 369 18 387 4.7 1,377 0.5
Georgetown 399,638 624 280 9 289 3.2 1,384 0.5
Greenwood 204,400 319 134 11 145 7.7 1,406 0.5
Darlington 286,228 447 190 9 199 4.6 1,437 0.4
Kershaw 360,485 563 235 14 249 5.5 1,450 0.4
Hampton 324,840 508 218 5 223 2.1 1,459 0.4
Newberry 317,761 497 190 19 209 9.0 1,522 0.4
Dillon 214,069 334 134 5 139 3.3 1,543 0.4
Richland 340,121 531 201 14 215 6.4 1,582 0.4
McCormick 212,021 331 117 9 127 7.2 1,675 0.4
Beaufort 147,441 230 78 3 82 4.1 1,807 0.4
Jasper 309,889 484 157 8 164 4.6 1,888 0.3
Marlboro 281,271 439 123 5 128 3.6 2,205 0.3
Barnwell 281,764 440 112 14 126 10.9 2,244 0.3
Saluda 192,173 300 73 5 77 5.9 2,488 0.3
Chesterfield 372,478 582 123 9 132 6.9 2,819 0.2
Lexington 280,742 439 84 6 90 6.5 3,131 0.2
Aiken 500,546 782 112 14 126 10.9 3,988 0.2

Total 14,028,896 21,920 11,836 592 12,428 4.8 1,129 0.6
95% Conf. Interval for harvest (+-) 973 (+-) 202 (+-) 1,001
* Acreage shown represents the acreage of forested land and acreage of row crops considered to be significant turkey 
habitat within each county.
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Table 3.  County rankings based on total turkeys harvested in South Carolina in 2024.

County Acres* Square Gobbler Jake Total Percent      Harvest   Rates

Miles Harvest Harvest Harvest Jakes Ac/Turkey Turkey/Mi.2

Williamsburg 513,851 803 922 23 945 2.4 544 1.2
Colleton 502,666 785 604 9 613 1.5 820 0.8
Orangeburg 504,516 788 565 14 578 2.4 872 0.7
Berkeley 567,530 887 565 5 569 0.8 997 0.6
Union 258,111 403 486 14 500 2.7 516 1.2
Florence 397,888 622 386 23 409 5.6 974 0.7
Horry 533,336 833 369 18 387 4.7 1,377 0.5
Dorchester 302,717 473 363 14 377 3.6 803 0.8
Charleston 288,732 451 358 14 372 3.7 777 0.8
Greenville 294,257 460 347 9 356 2.6 827 0.8
Spartanburg 265,939 416 335 14 349 3.9 762 0.8
Fairfield 384,607 601 313 14 327 4.2 1,177 0.5
Laurens 317,916 497 313 14 327 4.2 973 0.7
Sumter 338,968 530 291 27 318 8.6 1,065 0.6
Georgetown 399,638 624 280 9 289 3.2 1,384 0.5
Clarendon 298,087 466 274 14 288 4.8 1,036 0.6
Anderson 219,068 342 252 23 274 8.3 798 0.8
Bamberg 196,573 307 252 14 265 5.2 741 0.9
Kershaw 360,485 563 235 14 249 5.5 1,450 0.4
Pickens 219,926 344 229 12 242 5.1 910 0.7
Edgefield 246,543 385 212 27 240 11.4 1,028 0.6
Abbeville 223,113 349 190 41 231 17.8 965 0.7
Oconee 284,348 444 218 9 227 4.0 1,251 0.5
Chester 300,589 470 212 14 226 6.1 1,329 0.5
Hampton 324,840 508 218 5 223 2.1 1,459 0.4
Richland 340,121 531 201 14 215 6.4 1,582 0.4
Newberry 317,761 497 190 19 209 9.0 1,522 0.4
Lancaster 266,382 416 190 14 204 6.7 1,307 0.5
York 276,650 432 185 18 203 9.0 1,364 0.5
Darlington 286,228 447 190 9 199 4.6 1,437 0.4
Allendale 216,455 338 185 5 189 2.4 1,145 0.6
Lee 220,106 344 185 5 189 2.4 1,164 0.5
Marion 216,907 339 173 8 181 4.3 1,198 0.5
Calhoun 190,584 298 162 5 167 2.8 1,143 0.6
Jasper 309,889 484 157 8 164 4.6 1,888 0.3
Cherokee 156,664 245 140 18 158 11.6 991 0.6
Greenwood 204,400 319 134 11 145 7.7 1,406 0.5
Dillon 214,069 334 134 5 139 3.3 1,543 0.4
Chesterfield 372,478 582 123 9 132 6.9 2,819 0.2
Marlboro 281,271 439 123 5 128 3.6 2,205 0.3
McCormick 212,021 331 117 9 127 7.2 1,675 0.4
Barnwell 281,764 440 112 14 126 10.9 2,244 0.3
Aiken 500,546 782 112 14 126 10.9 3,988 0.2
Lexington 280,742 439 84 6 90 6.5 3,131 0.2
Beaufort 147,441 230 78 3 82 4.1 1,807 0.4
Saluda 192,173 300 73 5 77 5.9 2,488 0.3

Total 14,028,896 21,920 11,836 592 12,428 4.8 1,129 0.6
95% Conf. Interval for harvest (+-) (+-) (+-) 
* Acreage shown represents the acreage of forested land and acreage of row crops considered to be significant turkey 
habitat within each county.
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Table 4.  Estimated number of turkey hunters, average days hunted, 
and total hunting effort in South Carolina in 2024.

County Total Number Avg. Days Total 
Harvest Hunters Hunted Man/Days

Abbeville 231 1,298 4.8 6,254
Aiken 126 838 5.0 4,179
Allendale 189 682 4.8 3,272
Anderson 274 1,216 4.7 5,728
Bamberg 265 771 5.8 4,437
Barnwell 126 630 5.3 3,335
Beaufort 82 297 4.0 1,179
Berkeley 569 1,854 5.5 10,137
Calhoun 167 630 4.6 2,923
Charleston 372 1,446 4.8 6,872
Cherokee 158 623 6.3 3,921
Chester 226 1,268 5.3 6,715
Chesterfield 132 771 5.8 4,507
Clarendon 288 867 5.1 4,458
Colleton 613 1,579 5.0 7,862
Darlington 199 475 6.2 2,965
Dillon 139 326 5.9 1,912
Dorchester 377 882 5.1 4,528
Edgefield 240 1,209 5.7 6,865
Fairfield 327 1,779 5.4 9,599
Florence 409 1,068 5.6 6,000
Georgetown 289 845 5.3 4,451
Greenville 356 1,438 4.4 6,334
Greenwood 145 1,001 4.6 4,587
Hampton 223 934 5.5 5,166
Horry 387 994 5.3 5,239
Jasper 164 682 4.7 3,195
Kershaw 249 1,060 4.7 5,023
Lancaster 204 823 6.7 5,532
Laurens 327 1,824 4.8 8,832
Lee 189 667 5.4 3,579
Lexington 90 519 4.3 2,246
McCormick 127 1,016 4.8 4,897
Marion 181 697 4.6 3,237
Marlboro 128 311 6.1 1,905
Newberry 209 1,676 5.1 8,623
Oconee 227 1,016 6.0 6,132
Orangeburg 578 1,750 5.3 9,230
Pickens 242 1,105 5.3 5,853
Richland 215 823 5.0 4,109
Saluda 77 719 4.6 3,314
Spartanburg 349 1,275 6.0 7,590
Sumter 318 912 5.6 5,107
Union 500 1,787 5.3 9,516
Williamsburg 945 1,735 5.4 9,432
York 203 890 5.7 5,072

Total 12,428 47,007 5.5* 245,845

*Note - Since individuals hunt multiple counties the average number of days hunted per 
county varies from the average number of days individuals hunt (7.0 days).
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Figure 1. South Carolina Department of Natural Resources 2024 Turkey Hunter Survey. 
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Figure 1 cont. 
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Figure 2.  Spring wild turkey harvest in South Carolina 1982-2024. Since 2002 harvest has 

declined (45%) likely due to less than desirable annual recruitment (see Figure 3 below). 

 
Figure 3. Summer wild turkey recruitment ratio in South Carolina 1982-2023.  Note declining 

trend since 1988.  Average recruitment prior to 1988 = 3.5.  Average recruitment since 1988 = 

2.1.  This represents a 40 percent decrease in average recruitment. 
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Figure 4.  Percentage of gobblers harvested by period of season in South Carolina in 2024. 

 
Figure 5.  Percentage of gobblers harvested by period of season with March 22-April 30 

framework in Game Zones 3 & 4 (coastal plain) in South Carolina in 2024. 

 
Figure 6.  Percentage of gobblers harvested by period of season with April 1-May 10 

framework in Game Zones 1 & 2 (piedmont and mountains) in South Carolina in 2024. 
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Figure 7. Hunter success during the spring turkey season in South Carolina in 2024. Overall 

success was 32 percent at harvesting at least one gobbler. 

 

 
 

 

Figure 8. Relative contribution to the total turkey harvest by hunters taking between 1 and 3 

gobblers in South Carolina in 2024. 

 



Table 5. Wildlife Management Area (WMA) turkey harvest reported through SC Game Check in 2024.

WMA County Acreage Juvenile Adult Total Ac/Turkey

Aiken Gopher Tortoise HP WMA Aiken 1,782 0 1 1 1,782          
Brasstown Creek HP WMA Oconee 3,170 0 2 2 1,585          
Caesars Head / Jones Gap WMA Greenville 3,335 0 1 1 3,335          
Cliff Pitts WMA Laurens 1,098 0 2 2 549             
Chestnut Ridge HP WMA Greenville 2,047 1 2 3 682             
Crackerneck WMA~ Aiken 10,600 1 6 7 1,514          
Edisto River WMA* Dorchester 1,394 0 3 3 465             
Fants Grove WMA Anderson, Oconee, Pickens 7,444 5 20 25 298             
Forty-Acre Rock HP WMA Lancaster 2,965 0 2 2 1,483          
Great Pee Dee River HP WMA* Darlington 2,725 0 6 6 454             
Hamilton Ridge WMA Hampton 13,281 1 15 16 830             
James L. Mason WMA McCormick 1,999 0 3 3 666             
Jocassee Gorges (JTNRA) Oconee, Pickens 33,000 1 16 17 1,941          
Keowee WMA Oconee, Pickens 4,930 1 7 8 616             
Landsford Canal FLA WMA Chester 1,049 0 3 3 350             
Lewis Ocean Bay HP WMA* Horry 10,097 1 1 2 5,049          
Liberty Hill WMA Kershaw, Lancaster 7,876 1 3 4 1,969          
Little Pee Dee River HP WMA* Horry, Marion 10,444 0 13 13 803             
London Creek WMA Cherokee 1,758 0 4 4 440             
Long Creek Tracts WMA Oconee 500 0 2 2 250             
Longleaf Pine HP WMA* Lee 843 0 2 2 422             
Manchester State Forest WMA Sumter 23,135 5 10 15 1,542          
Marsh WMA* Marion 8,660 0 6 6 1,443          
Moultrie Hunt Unit WMA* Berkeley 9,773 1 8 9 1,086          
Oak Lea WMA Clarendon 2,000 4 13 17 118             
Palachucola WMA Hampton, Jasper 6,757 2 7 9 751             
Pee Dee Station WMA* Florence 2,701 2 4 6 450             
Sand Hills State Forest WMA Chesterfield, Darlington 46,838 5 26 31 1,511          
Santee Coastal Reserve WMA^ Charleston, Georgetown 4,000 0 1 1 4,000          
Steven's Creek HP WMA Edgefield, McCormick 434 1 2 3 145             
Tall Pines WMA Greenville 1,757 0 5 5 351             
Thurmond Tract WMA Union 195 1 2 3 65               
T. Crk/Kirsh/Ross/McConnells Tracts York 1,192 0 6 6 199             
Waccamaw River HP* Horry 6,691 1 10 11 608             
Webb WMA Hampton 5,866 0 4 4 1,467          
Wee Tee State Forest WMA Georgetown, Williamsburg 12,439 0 4 4 3,110          
Woodbury WMA* Marion 25,668 1 14 15 1,711          
Worth Mountain WMA* York 1,643 1 1 2 822             
Other / Unnamed WMAs various 126,000 11 77 88 1,432          
Belfast WMA (Lottery) Laurens, Newberry 4,664 0 5 5 933             
Bonneau Ferry WMA (Lottery) Berkeley 10,712 1 4 5 2,142          
Donnelley WMA (Lottery) Colleton 8,066 0 2 2 4,033          
Wateree River HP WMA (Lottery) Richland 3,674 0 1 1 3,674          
USFWS Carolina Sandhills NWR Chesterfield 47,850 1 15 16 2,991          
USFWS Savannah NWR Jasper 7,556 0 2 2 3,778          
USFS Francis Marion NF Berkeley, Charleston 259,000 5 125 130 1,992          
USFS Sumter NF, Enoree RD 5 Central Piedmont Counties 170,000 8 194 202 842             
USFS Sumter NF, Long Cane RD 5 Western Piedmont Counties 120,000 11 68 79 1,519          
USFS Sumter NF, Andrew Pickens RD Oconee 85,000 2 30 32 2,656          

TOTAL    1,124,608 75 760 835 1,347          
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* Open for hunting Thurs. - Sat. only
~ Open for hunting Fri. & Sat. only
^ Open for hunting Saturdays only. Acreage figure is huntable upland acres, not total WMA acreage.
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